
If you require an adjustment to enable you to participate or access the meeting, please 
contact the Democratic Services team at least 48 hours before the meeting. 

ASHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
 

Council Offices, 
Urban Road, 

Kirkby in Ashfield 
Nottingham 
NG17 8DA 

 

Agenda 
 
Standards and Personnel Appeals 
Committee 
 
 

Date: Monday, 25th July, 2016 

Time: 6.30 pm 

Venue: 
Committee Room, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-
Ashfield 

  

For any further information please contact: 
 

Alan Maher 
 

a.maher@ashfield-dc.gov.uk 
 

01623 457318 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 

STANDARDS AND PERSONNEL APPEALS COMMITTEE 

Membership 

 

Chairman: Councillor Lauren Mitchell 

 
Councillors:  
Amanda Brown Steve Carroll 
Jackie James Cathy Mason 
Lachlan Morrison Phil Rostance 
Helen Smith Jason Zadrozny 

 
 
 

FILMING/AUDIO RECORDING NOTICE 
 
This meeting may be subject to filming or audio recording. If you have any queries 
regarding this, please contact Democratic Services on 01623 457318. 
 

SUMMONS 
 
You are hereby requested to attend a meeting of the Standards and Personnel Appeals 
Committee to be held at the time/place and on the date mentioned above for the purpose 
of transacting the business set out below. 
 

  
R. Mitchell 
Chief Executive 



 

 

AGENDA Page 
 
1.   To Receive Apologies for Absence  

 
 

 

2.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and non-Disclosable  
Pecuniary / Other interests  
 
 

 

3.   Minutes  
 
 

5 - 8 

4.   Standards and Personnel Appeals Committee - Work Plan 
2016/17  
 
 

9 - 12 

5.   Quarterly Complaints Monitoring Report  
 
 

13 - 18 

6.   Members with other roles which might conflict with their role as 
a Councillor  
 
 

19 - 34 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

STANDARDS AND PERSONNEL APPEALS COMMITTEE 
 

Meeting held in the Committee Room, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 
 

on Monday, 14th March, 2016 at 6.30 pm 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Lachlan Morrison in the Chair; 

 Councillors Jim Aspinall, Amanda Brown, 
Catherine Mason, Philip Rostance and 
Christine Quinn-Wilcox. 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Jackie James. 
 

Officers Present: Beth Brown, Ruth Dennis, Alan Maher. 
 

In Attendance: Councillor Robert Sears-Piccavey and Councillor 
Paul Roberts. 

 
 
 
 

SP.23 To receive apologies for absence, if any. 
 

 Councillor Helen Smith. 
 

 
SP.24 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and Non Disclosable Pecuniary / 

Other Interests. 
 

 There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

 
SP.25 To Receive and Approve as a Correct Record, the Minutes of the Meeting 

held on Monday 11 January 2016. 
 

 The minutes of the Committee meeting held on 11 January 2016 were 
approved as a true record. 
 

 
SP.26 Annual Review. 

 
 The Committee was reminded that the Local Government Association had 

carried out an ethical governance review in 2014. The main conclusion of this 
review was that relationships and standards of behaviour between some 
Members and Officers had become unacceptable. The Association had made 
ten recommendations to help improve matters. The report explained what 
action had been taken on each of them since the last update to the 
Committee, in July 2015.  In particular, the report pointed out that regular 
meetings of the group leaders now take place. These had been formalised as 
the ‘Cross Party Update Meeting’, with agreed terms of reference. These 
meetings were intended to provide an opportunity for the leaders to discuss 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

and monitor the ethical conduct of their group members. 
 
The report included a statistical analysis of the complaints which had been 
received and how they had changed over time. This showed that in overall 
terms the number of complaints had gone down. Most of the recent complaints 
were from the public about elected Members. A few were from Councillors 
complaining about other Councillors.  Recently, none had been submitted by 
Officers complaining about Members. It was noted that most complaints 
between Members tend to be about ‘respect’ issues. 
 
The Committee discussed the report. Members generally welcomed the long 
term reduction in the number of complaints and the fact that they currently do 
not involve officers. The meeting was reminded that under the Member-Officer 
protocol any complaints which Members have about Officers are referred in 
the first instance to the Chief Executive and investigated under the Council’s 
disciplinary policy. 
 
The Committee also discussed what action can be taken when complaints are 
found to be justified. Members recognised that since the nationally determined 
changes to the way in which the standards system works, local authorities no 
longer have an array of sanctions which they can impose on Members who do 
not behave appropriately, or fail to receive appropriate training etc. The 
Committee recognised that although it was no longer possible to suspend 
Members it is possible to publicly name them through a censure sanction, 
which the Council has used. 
 
The meeting also heard about what progress had been made on training. They 
were reminded that mandatory training on the Code of Conduct had taken 
place, which most Members had attended.  A follow-up session for those few 
Members who had been unable to attend would be arranged.  The Committee 
was also reminded that it had agreed that training on ‘Safeguarding’ issues 
should now be mandatory for all Members. In this context a training session 
had been held in February, with a further session planned for those who had 
been unable to attend. 
 
The Committee was reminded that a recruitment exercise was carried out in 
the autumn to appoint two Co-opted Members. This exercise had not proved 
successful and so was in the process of being re-run.  
 
At the conclusion of the discussion, Members considered what further action 
they wished to take and especially what further information that they would like 
to receive. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) That the Committee notes the updated position in respect of the 
recommendations  of the Local Government Association as a result of 
their ethical governance review and any outstanding issues; 
 

(b) That the Committee receives annually information on both the number 
and type of complaints received about elected Members and their 
attendance at training sessions;  

 

Page 6



 

 
(c) That as part of the review of the Members Allowances Scheme, the 

Independent Review Panel should be asked to look at whether 
attendance at training sessions and appropriate standards of behaviour 
can be linked to the allowances scheme. 
 

Reasons  
To enable the Committee to monitor the implementation of the LGA’s 
recommendations and the impact of the changes. To carry out its role in 
monitoring ethical governance.  
  
 

 
SP.27 Quarterly Complaints Monitoring Report 

 
 The report to Committee provided information on complaints of alleged 

Member misconduct and the progress which had been made in assessing 
them. In particular, it explained that no new complaints had been received 
since the last update, in January 2016. Members were reminded that the two 
complaints under investigation were nearing completion and that the 4 other 
complaints had been assessed in early March.   The Committee discussed the 
report. As part of this discussion, they noted the reasons for delays, which 
were often outside of the Council’s control. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Committee note the updated position in respect of the Members’ 
Code of Conduct complaints for the period  1 January 2016 to 4 March 2016. 
 
Reasons 
To reflect good practice. 
 

 
SP.28 Annual Review of the Whistle Blowing Policy. 

 
 The Committee then considered a report which set out how the Council’s 

‘Whistleblowing Policy’ had operated over the last twelve months. Briefly, it 
explained that only one incidence of whistleblowing had been brought to the 
attention of the Monitoring Officer during this period. This complaint related to 
the accuracy of time keeping and leave taking. Members were also reminded 
that the policy had been comprehensively updated in July 2015. However, 
some further technical changes would now be required in order to reflect the 
Council’s participation in the Central Midlands Audit Partnership, which the 
Committee was asked to formally approve. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) That the Committee notes the review of the Whistleblowing Policy and 
how it has operated over the last twelve months; 
 

(b) That the Committee approves the revised policy annexed to the report. 
 
Reasons 
To ensure that the Committee is adequately informed to enable it to monitor 

Page 7



 

the operation of the Whistleblowing Policy. To ensure that the policy remains 
fit for purpose. 
 

 
SP.29 Politically Restricted Posts. 

 
 The Monitoring Officer explained that the trade unions had raised no 

objections to the proposed list of politically restricted posts. As a consequence, 
the Committee was asked to now agree it as the definitive list. Members 
discussed the report and agreed to the proposal. 
 
 

RESOLVED 
 

That the Committee approves the list of Politically Restricted Posts, in 
accordance with the requirements of the Local Government and Housing Act 
1989 and associated regulations, as appended to the report. 
 
Reasons 
To comply with the requirements of the Local Government and Housing Act 
1989 and associated regulations. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.40 pm  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 

Page 8



REPORT TO: 
STANDARDS AND 
PERSONNEL APPEALS 
COMMITTEE 

DATE:  25 JULY 2016 

HEADING: 
STANDARDS AND PERSONNEL APPEALS COMMITTEE – WORK PLAN 
– 2016-2017 

PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER: 

N/A 

KEY DECISION: NO SUBJECT TO CALL-IN: NO 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

This report asks Members of the Committee to consider and approve the attached Work Plan for 
the Committee for the next municipal year. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

The Committee is requested to consider and approve the Standards and Personnel Appeals 
Committee Work Plan for 2016-2017. 
 

3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 

To reflect good practice. 

4. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED (with reasons why not adopted) 

The Committee may consider adding or deleting work items and may consider if the timeframe for 
completion of tasks needs amending.  

5. BACKGROUND 

The draft work plan for the Standards and Personnel Appeals Committee for the municipal year 
2016-2017 is attached at Appendix 1 to the report. 
 
The Committee is asked to consider the draft plan for approval. 
 

6. IMPLICATIONS 

Corporate Plan: 

The Council will strive to ensure effective community leadership, through good governance, 

transparency, accountability and appropriate behaviours. 

 

Legal: 

There are no significant legal issues associated with the approval of the work plan. Legal issues in 
relation to specific pieces of work will be considered at that time. 

Financial: 

There are no financial implications associated with approving the work plan. Any financial issues 
in relation to specific pieces of work will be considered at that time. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



Health and Well-Being / Environmental Management and Sustainability: 

There are no Health and Well-Being or Environmental Management and Sustainability 
implications associated with this report. 

Human Resources: 

There are no HR implications associated with this report. 

Diversity/Equality: 

There are no Diversity/Equality implications associated with this report. 
 
 

Community Safety: 

There are no Community Safety implications associated with this monitoring report. 
 
 

Other Implications: 

None. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

None 

REPORT AUTHOR AND CONTACT OFFICER 
 
Ruth Dennis 
ASSISTANT CHIEF EXECUTIVE (GOVERNANCE)  
& MONITORING OFFICER 
01623 457009 
r.dennis@ashfield-dc.gov.uk 

 
  

Page 10



Appendix 1 
 

Standards and Personnel Appeals Committee 
Work Plan – 2016/2017 
 

Proposed Work Item Timeframe 
 

1. Quarterly Complaint Update 

 A report to committee to keep 
it updated in respect of new 
and ongoing complaints made 
relating to the conduct of 
Members. 
 

July 2016 
October 2016 

December 2016 
March 2017 

2. Members with External Roles 
which Might Conflict with their 
Councillor Role 

 Explore the potential to 
incorporate guidance and/or 
requirements into the Code of 
Conduct for Members who have 
external roles which might conflict 
with their Councillor role. 
 

July 2016 

3. Update Regarding Implementation 
of LGA Recommendations and 
assessment of the impact. 

 Including an update regarding 
the Appointment of Co-optees 
and Retention of Independent 
Persons 
 

 

October 2016 
March 2017 

4. Member Development Strategy 
and Programme 
 

October 2016 

5.  DBS Checks for Councillors 

 To consider best practice  

 To consider recommending an 
approach and policy to 
Council 
  

October 2016 

6. Secret Societies 

 Explore the potential to 
incorporate a requirement to 
declare membership of secret 
societies into the Members’ Code 
of Conduct. 

 Draft for approval suggested 
wording for inclusion in the Code 
of Conduct if it is legally possible 
to include such a requirement for 
recommendation to Council. 

 

December 2016 

Page 11



7. Members’ Allowances – 
Performance Related Element of 
the Basic Allowance 

 Development of policy for 
approval by Council  
 

December 2016 
March 2017 (If required) 

8. Whistleblowing Policy 

 Annual report to consider 
amendments (if required) to 
the policy and to monitor the 
application of the policy 
 

March 2017 

9. Annual Review 

 Report to consider the work of 
the Committee over the year 
compared to the Work 
Programme and to consider 
new actions. 

 

March 2017 

10. Constitution Review 

 Consideration of proposed 
amendments to the 
Constitution for 
recommendation to Council 
 

March 2017 

 
 
 

Page 12



REPORT TO: 
STANDARDS AND 
PERSONNEL APPEALS 
COMMITTEE 

DATE:  25 July 2016 

HEADING: QUARTERLY COMPLAINTS MONITORING REPORT  

PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER: 

N/A 

KEY DECISION: NO SUBJECT TO CALL-IN: NO 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

This report provides an update in respect of Members’ Code of Conduct complaints. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

The Committee is requested to note the updated position in respect of Members’ Code of Conduct 
complaints as set out in the Appendix for the period commencing on xx 2016 and ending on 15 
July 2016. 
 

3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 

To reflect good practice. 

4. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED (with reasons why not adopted) 

No alternative options are considered appropriate. 

5. BACKGROUND 

This report outlines in the Appendix the number of complaints of alleged Member misconduct 
outstanding and a summary overview of the status of new and ongoing complaints.   
 
One complaint is due to be considered at a hearing, which is to be arranged shortly. The other 
complaint which was investigated has been concluded and a finding of no breach has been made.  
 
Four complaints have been assessed as not requiring any further action. 
 
There have been two new complaints received since an update was last provided to the 
Committee in March 2016 which require assessment. There is a link between the two complaints 
and alternative approaches are being considered before a final assessment is made. 
 
I have been contacted by members of the public regarding three potential claims. I provided 
advice and guidance in relation to the process for lodging a complaint and requested specific 
information. To date, no formal complaints have been received in relation to these initial 
approaches. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



6. IMPLICATIONS 

Corporate Plan: 

The Council will strive to ensure effective community leadership, through good governance, 

transparency, accountability and appropriate behaviours. 

 

 
Legal:
[...]
ng alternative 
options prior to assessment 

 

 

P
age 18



 

 

REPORT TO: 
STANDARDS AND 
PERSONNEL (APPEALS) 
COMMITTEE 

DATE: 25 JULY 2016 

 
HEADING: 

 
MEMBERS WITH OTHER ROLES WHICH MIGHT CONFLICT WITH 
THEIR ROLE AS A COUNCILLOR 

 
PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER: 

 
 

KEY DECISION: NO SUBJECT TO CALL-IN: NO 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
The aim of this discussion paper is to highlight the importance of ensuring that Members are aware 
of any potential conflicts caused by other external roles or interests when carrying out their role as a 
District Councillor. This includes dual-hatted Members and employment interests that may cause 
some sensitivities when considering business of the Council.  This report aims to highlight some 
potential areas that may require further discussion and consideration. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 
Committee is requested to:  
 

 consider the information in the report; 

 discuss how it wishes to proceed on this topic – it may be considered good practice to issue 
guidance to all Members of the Council. 

 

3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 
Members have highlighted the issue of conflicts of interest, dual hatted Members and outside 
employment interests that may create some sensitivities as part of the Committee’s work planning 
discussions. It is the role of the Standards and Personnel Appeals Committee to promote and 
maintain high standards of conduct by Members and Officers; one way the Committee does this is 
by monitoring, reviewing and developing protocols and guidance for Members on how they can best 
meet the expected standards of behaviour.  
 

4. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED (with reasons why not adopted) 

 
To be considered as part of this discussion paper. 
 

5. INTRODUCTION 

 
As a public figure, an Elected Member’s role, may, at times, overlap with their personal and/or 
professional life and interests. When performing a public role, Elected Members should act solely in 
terms of the public interest and not act in a manner to gain financial or other material benefits for 
themselves, family, friends, employer or in relation to their outside business interests. 
 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



 

 
The Seven Principles of Public Life  
 
The Council’s Code of Conduct incorporates The Seven Principles of Public Life – often called the 
“Nolan Principles”. The Seven Principles of Public Life are set out below: 
  
Selflessness  
 
Holders of public office should act solely in terms of the public interest. They should not do so in 
order to gain financial or other material benefits for themselves, their family, or their friends.  
 
Integrity  
 
Holders of public office should not place themselves under any financial or other obligation to 
outside individuals or organisations that might seek to influence them in the performance of their 
official duties.  
 
Objectivity  
 

In carrying out public business, including making public appointments, awarding contracts, or 
recommending individuals for rewards and benefits, holders of public office should make choices on 
merit.  
 
Accountability  
 
Holders of public office are accountable for their decisions and actions to the public and must 
submit themselves to whatever scrutiny is appropriate to their office.  
 
Openness  
 
Holders of public office should be as open as possible about all the decisions and actions that they 
take. They should give reasons for their decisions and restrict information only when the wider 
public interest clearly demands.  
 
Honesty  
 
Holders of public office have a duty to declare any private interests relating to their public duties and 
to take steps to resolve any conflicts arising in a way that protects the public interest.  
 
Leadership 
  
Holders of public office should promote and support these principles by leadership and example. 
 
Dual-Hatted Members 
 

It is recognised that some Councillors also represent other tiers of local government such as County 
or Parish Councils.
[...]
Officer 
should be sought. 
 
Next Steps 
 
Members are asked to consider how they would like to take this forward. The Council already has a 
clear Code of Conduct and Member/Officer Protocol that all Members are obligated to abide by. The 
Committee may wish to give consideration to any further clarification or guidance for all members 
deemed appropriate on this topic. 
 
 
 
6. 

 
 
IMPLICATIONS 

 
Corporate Plan: 
 
Consideration of this topic contributes towards our commitment to: 
 

 Place and Communities 

 Organisational Improvement 
 
The Council will strive to ensure effective community leadership, through good governance, 

transparency, accountability and appropriate behaviours. 

 

Page 22



 

 
Legal: 
 
Under the Localism Act 2011, the Council is required to promote and maintain high standards of 
conduct by Members and Co-opted Members of the Authority. Failure to have and maintain high 
ethical standards can have significant reputational consequences. 
 
Financial: 
 
There are no financial implications arising from this report.  
 
Health and Well-Being / Environmental Management and Sustainability: 
 
There are no Health and Well-Being / Environmental Management and Sustainability implications 
contained in this report. 
 

Human Resources: 

 
There are no human resource implications arising from this report. 
 
Diversity/Equality: 
 
There are no equality/diversity issues relating to this report.  
 
Community Safety: 
 
There are no community Safety implications contained in this report.  

Other Implications: 

None 
 
 
REPORT AUTHOR AND CONTACT OFFICER 
 
Ruth Dennis 
ASSISTANT CHIEF EXECUTIVE (GOVERNANCE)  
& MONITORING OFFICER 
01623 457009 
r.dennis@ashfield-dc.gov.uk 
 

 
 

Page 23



 

APPENDIX C  
MEMBERS’ ACCESS TO INFORMATION 

Introduction  

1.   The rights of access to information by Members is a complex mix of legislation  available to 
Members and the public alike, legislation specific to local government and “common l
[...]
are to allow them to do 
their jobs as Members.  Confidential or exempt information should only be used in 
appropriate circumstances, in accordance with the proper performance of their duties as 
Members.  Information should only be passed between Members if both Members can 
demonstrate a “need to know”. 

7.8 Any complaints by a Member about the non-disclosure of information should be made in 
writing to the Monitoring Officer whose decision shall be final as far as the Council is 
concerned. However, if the Member remains dissatisfied, the Member may be able to 
refer the matter to the Information Commissioner.  

 

 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Standards and Personnel Appeals Committee - Work Plan 2016/17
	5 Quarterly Complaints Monitoring Report
	Complaints Schedule July 2016

	6 Members with other roles which might conflict with their role as a Councillor
	Minutes of Previous Meeting




Minutes of the meeting


 

STANDARDS AND PERSONNEL APPEALS COMMITTEE 
 

Meeting held in the Committee Room, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 
 

on Monday, 25th July, 2016 at 6.30 pm 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Lauren Mitchell in the Chair; 

 Councillors Amanda Brown, Cathy Mason, 
Lachlan Morrison, Phil Rostance and Mike Smith 
(substitute for Jackie James) 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillors Steve Carroll, Jackie James 
 

Officers Present:  Ruth Dennis and Alan Maher. 

 
 
 

SP.01 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and Non-Disclosable  Pecuniary / 
Other interests 
 

 There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

 
SP.02 Minutes 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on Monday 14 March 2016 were approved as 

a true record. 
 

 
SP.03 Standards and Personnel Appeals Committee - Work Plan 2016/17 

 
 The report to Committee set out the proposed Work Plan for the 2016/17 

municipal year. The Council’s Monitoring Officer, Ruth Dennis, explained, that 
this would focus on the Committee’s core areas of responsibility - standards of 
behaviour, monitoring complaints and ‘whistleblowing’.  

Members considered each of the suggested work items. They heard that as 
part of the proposed update report on the implementation of the LGA 
recommendations and the assessment of their impact, the Committee would 
be asked to consider whether we should appoint Co-opted Members and also 
the retention of Independent Persons. The Committee was reminded that two 
recruitment exercises to appoint Co-opted Members had been carried out. 
Unfortunately, these had not been successful and the posts currently remained 
vacant.  

The Committee noted that it would receive an update on the Member 
Development Strategy and Programme.  In particular, it would be asked to 
consider proposals to personalise the programme, between now and the next 
District local elections, in 2019. The aim behind this change would be to 
provide bespoke support to Members to help them with those areas of 
development which they require or would benefit most from. The Committee 
was informed that some specific proposals were being developed in 



 

consultation with Human Resources and these would be submitted to the 
Committee at its October meeting.  

As part of the Work Plan, the Committee would be asked to consider whether 
a policy was required on Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) checks for all 
elected Members. What other local authorities have done will be researched 
and some specific proposals brought to the Committee, in October 2016. 

The Committee then noted that it would be asked to consider the Members 
Allowances Scheme – and in particular how the Performance Related Element 
should operate. The Committee was reminded that this would require 
Members to attend most of the Council meetings and the meetings of those 
Committees to which they had been appointed in order to receive their full 
allowance.  

Members discussed briefly this issue. They emphasised just how important it 
would be to apply a consistent approach, especially in determining when there 
were legitimate grounds for missing meetings. At the same time they also 
emphasised that those with chronic medical conditions should not be 
disadvantaged if they were unable to attend as many meetings because of 
their conditions.  

Finally, the Committee noted that it would be asked to consider the issue of 
Secret Societies as part of the Work Plan. In particular, it would be asked to 
consider whether the Code of Conduct ought to be amended to require all 
Members to declare their membership of Secret Societies. The Committee 
agreed that some suggested wording now be prepared and submitted to its 
December 2016 meeting. 

RESOLVED 

That the Committee approves the Standards and Personnel Appeals 
Committee Work Plan for 2016-17. 

Reasons 

To reflect good practice. 

 
 

SP.04 Quarterly Complaints Monitoring Report 
 

 The report to Committee provided information on complaints of alleged 
Member misconduct and the progress which had been made in assessing 
them. In particular, the Monitoring Officer explained that two outstanding 
complaints had been assessed. The first had been seen as having sufficient 
grounds for it to be considered by a Hearing Sub-Committee. The Committee 
would be informed of the arrangements for this shortly. The second had been 
assessed as not requiring any further action. The Committee noted this.  

Members also heard that since the Committee had received its last update, in 
March 2016, two new complaints had been received which required 
assessment.  These complaints involved Member complaints (rather than 
complaints from the public) and were interrelated. Carrying out investigations 
into them would not necessarily produce a satisfactory outcome and other 
options were being explored. However the Committee was told that it may still 



 

be necessary to carry out investigations if the other options were not 
successful.   

Finally, Ruth Dennis told the Committee that she had been contacted by three 
members of the public about potential complaints, but these had not been 
submitted at this stage. 

The Committee discussed the report. As part of this, Members considered the 
types of complaints which are received from the public, especially around 
planning issues. They also discussed briefly the arrangements for the hearing 
that was required.  All in all, the Committee thought that good progress had 
been made in assessing the outstanding complaints and welcomed the 
prospect that there may even be no outstanding complaints by the next 
Committee meeting. 

RESOLVED 

The Committee notes the updated position in respect of Members Code of 
Conduct complaints as set out in report. 

Reasons 

To reflect good practice. 

 

 
SP.05 Members with other roles which might conflict with their role as a 

Councillor 
 

 The Committee was asked to consider this discussion paper. The paper made 
it clear just how important it was to make Members aware of any potential 
conflicts of interest which they may have - and especially any conflicts of 
interest they might have when carrying out their roles as District Councillors 
and their other roles. In particular, it was pointed out that there were potential 
conflicts of interest for those Members who were elected to serve on both 
Ashfield District Council and Nottinghamshire County Council. These conflicts 
could also arise when Members have employment or business interests which 
might cause some sensitivities when they were taking part in the business of 
the Council.   

In this context, the Committee heard and discussed some examples of when 
this had occurred, including those which involved Members becoming 
‘predetermined’ (or unable to speak or take part in the discussion or decision) 
on planning applications because of their conflicting roles. 

The report made clear that the Committee would not have to develop any new 
policies. Rules had been established for how Councillors should behave when 
faced with conflicts of interest. These were based on the Seven Principles of 
Public Life determined by the Nolan Committee. The Seven Principles had 
been incorporated into the Council’s own Members’ Code of Conduct.  The 
Committee was reminded that under these principles Councillors should not 
disclose information which had been given in confidence to them, or to 
disclose any confidential information which they had acquired.  

 



 

Members were asked how to take this forward and in particular, whether they 
wanted to produce some further clarification or guidance on dealing with 
conflicts of interest. 

Members discussed the paper. During this discussion specific concern was 
raised about the need for clarity about when they could and could not share 
information.  It was made clear that under the Data Protection Act Members 
should only use information for the purpose which it was intended – or in other 
words to enable them to carry out their roles as District Councillors.  
Consequently, they should not share this information with the public or other 
third parties, such as parliamentarians.  

Members were reminded that the Council has an established process for 
dealing with MPs enquiries, which should be followed. The Committee felt it 
important that Members be clear when they are not acting in their capacity as 
a Councillor – such as when they are representing Members of Parliament or 
others. The Committee also felt it important that Officers be supported, so that 
they can challenge and seek clarity when this role was unclear.  

At the conclusion of the discussion the Committee agreed that it would be a 
good idea to produce a briefing / guidance note.  In addition, the Committee 
thought that it would be helpful to arrange a training session for those 
Members serving on more than one authority after the County Council 
elections had taken place, in May 2017. 

RESOLVED 

That a guidance note be produced on how to deal with other roles which might 
conflict with their roles as Councillors and this note be brought back for the 
Committee to consider at its October meeting. 

 

Reasons 

Members have highlighted the issue of conflicts of interest as part of the 
Committee’s Work Planning discussions. 

 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.37 pm  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 


